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Sea Turtle Conservation in 
Ubatuba, Southeastern Brazil



Ubatuba, 
São Paulo, Brazil

23º26’21” South



Ubatuba, São Paulo, Brazil



• Tamar started its activities in Ubatuba in 1991;
• Bycatch awareness campaigns with fishing communities;
• Bycatch incidents are always registered;

"Not everything caught by the fishing net is 
fish"



13,235 sea turtles were incidentally captured in artisanal fisheries
in Ubatuba, from 1991 to 2018.

“Not everything caught by the fishing net is fish"
Ubatuba/SP 
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Sea Turtle bycatch in coastal fisheries - Ubatuba
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Caretta caretta

Eretmochelys imbricata

Chelonia mydas

Lepidochelys olivacea

Sea turtle species caught in artisanal 
coastal fisheries, in Ubatuba



Artisanal fisheries in Ubatuba
“Uncoverde Pound nets” or

“set nets”



Artisanal fisheries in Ubatuba – “gillnets”



Artisanal fisheries in Ubatuba
“shrimp trawlers”



Mortality rates of Chelonia mydas in artisanal
coastal fisheries, in Ubatuba

POUND NETS Total 
Captures (n) 

Dead turtles
(n)

Mortality
rate (%)

references

1991 to 1998 1976 63 3,18 Gallo et al, 2006

1995 to 2016 3639 74 2,03 Silva et al, 2017

GILL NETS Total 
Captures (n) 

Dead turtles
(n)

Mortality
rate (%)

references

1991 to 1998 182 23 3,18 Gallo et al, 2006



• Since 2000, bycatch turtles in gillnets were registered separately:

Giilnets

Surface Gillnets

Bottom gillnets;

Bycatch of green turtles (C.mydas) in gillnets

Fisheries
Green turtles

bycatch Dead turtles Mortality rates (%)

Surface gillnets 847 212 25,03

Bottom gillnets 169 61 36,09

GOMES, B.M.;ALVARENGA, F.S.; OTTONI, G.; FERNANDES, J.S.; GIFFONI, B.B.; FONSECA, V.; ALMEIDA, B.A.D.L.;
BECKER, J.H. 2010. Caracterização da pesca de emalhe e interação com as tartarugas marinhas em Ubatuba/SP. In:
Congresso Brasileiro de Oceanografia, 3, 2010. Rio Grande do Sul. Resumos... (S.I:s.n.)

* data from 2002 to 2008;



Characterizing gillnets

GOMES, B.M.;ALVARENGA, F.S.; OTTONI, G.;
FERNANDES, J.S.; GIFFONI, B.B.; FONSECA,
V.; ALMEIDA, B.A.D.L.; BECKER, J.H. 2010.
Caracterização da pesca de emalhe e
interação com as tartarugas marinhas em
Ubatuba/SP. In: Congresso Brasileiro de
Oceanografia, 3, 2010. Rio Grande do Sul.
Resumos... (S.I:s.n.)

1. “Evaluate fishing activities, which pose risks to sea turtles through incidental capture”. 

2. “Promote research to qualify and quantify sea turtle fishery-related mortality.” 
Marcovaldi et al, 2002

Different tipes of
gillnets Target species

Number of
nets

Net´s mesh
size (cm)

Net´s high 
(m)

depth where the 
nets are used (m)

Surface gillnets
Scomberomorus brasiliensis, 

Cynoscion virescens, Mugil liza 90 10 to 14 3 to 13 6 to 45

Bottom gillnets Litopenaeus Schmitti 39 6 to 7 1,5 to 3 1,5 to 30

Bottom gillnets Micropogonias furnieri 120 8 to 16 1,5 to 10 1,5 to 50

Bottom gillnets Rhinobatos spp 14 18 to 25 1,5 to 4,5 6 to 45



METHODOLOGY

Collecting bycatch data

Fishing efforts

• Interviews;
• Field spreadsheets;

Fishermen communicate to TAMAR voluntarily 
the incidental capture of sea turtles in their 
nets. All turtles are individually identified and 
have their biometric data (CCL, CCW, weight) 
collected.



METHODOLOGY

GPS coordinates of all fishing locations;



RESULTS

Period 2010 to 2017

Monitored Fishermen (Maximum monitored
by year) 

27

Chelonia mydas captures (n) 1328

Monitored nets settings 3959

CPUE (turtles/settings) 0,33

Mortality rates 19,1%



RESULTS

44
35

73 69

173

148

214
231

180

88

54

16

2.98
2.57

4.53
4.11

5.76
6.25

7.19
7.83

5.74
5.16

4.72

1.94

0

50

100

150

200

250

JAN FEV MAR ABR MAI JUN JUL AGO SET OUT NOV DEZ
0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

6.00

7.00

8.00

9.00

C
h
el

o
n
ia

 m
yd

a
s 

m
on

th
ly

 c
ap

tu
re

´s
 su

m
m

at
io

n

M
on

th
ly

 fi
sh

er
ie

s 
ef

fo
rt 

su
m

m
at

io
n 

S
 (k

m
2 

x 
ho

ra
)

Monthly variation in fishing effort and Chelonia mydas´ bycatch

captures effort

The gillnet fishing efforts tend to increase during cold months (austral 
winter), when oceanic juveniles recruit to nearshore areas in Ubatuba.



Number of fishermen using gillnets

Gillnet ‘census’ data

Fishermen (n) Using ‘surface gillnets’

135 105



Testing mitigation proposal
Methodology

Research realized between 2009 and 2012  



Testing mitigation proposal
Methodology

• Tests were run in two different fishing 
sites;

• Fishermen’s own gillnets were tested;

• Respecting the traditional fishing sites 
and fisheries practices;

• Gillnet setting at 12:00am;

• Regular visits every four hours;

• Setting finished after 24h.



Testing mitigation proposal
Results



Sharing results with fishermen

• Meetings;



• Individual approach;

Sharing results with fishermen

• Documentary film;



• Started in 2018;

• Regular field trips, early in the morning, to 
monitor surface gillnets;

Mitigation measure evaluation



• Pound net / low mortality rates (Gallo et al, 2006)



Increase in catch rates (CPUE) of 
approximately 9% per year for 

Chelonia mydas

Trindade

Population trends



Environmental education and social inclusion



Productive groups

Environmental education and social inclusion



Support to traditional cultural practices



Music and culture festivals



Environmental education 
and social inclusion



Environmental education and social inclusion



Thanks!

Gracias!

Henrique Becker: curupira@tamar.org.br


